million) for the three months ended October 31, 2011, and an incremental reduction in the collective allowance recognized in Corporate and Other of $34 million
(after-tax reduction of $24 million) for the three months ended April 30, 2011. The adjustment to the change in the general allowance disclosed as an item of
note under Canadian GAAP resulted from the change in the collective allowance for credit card receivables that are on balance sheet under IFRS.

(3) No impairment of the goodwill relating to CIBC FirstCaribbean was recognized under Canadian GAAP.
(4) No loss from MTM volatility prior to the establishment of hedges was recognized under Canadian GAAP.

2011 IFRS Results News Release 5

Impact on financial results of reporting segments

A detailed breakdown of the results under IFRS by reporting segments, for each quarter and for the year ended October 31,
2011, is included in our supplementary financial information. A summary of the cumulative impact of the adoption of IFRS
on the results of our strategic business units and Corporate and Other, for the year ended October 31, 2011, is as follows:

Retail and

Business Wealth Wholesale Corporate CIBC

$ millions, for the year ended October 31, 2011 Banking Management Banking and Other Total

Canadian GAAP

Net interest income 5,882$   179$   732$   (443)$   6,350$

Non-interest income 1,800   1,740   1,143   1,216   5,899

Intersegment revenue 283   (283)   -   -   -

Total revenue 7,965   1,636   1,875   773   12,249

Provision for (reversal of) credit losses 1,072   4   32   (267)   841

Non-interest expenses 4,062   1,241   1,198   849   7,350

Income before income taxes and NCI 2,831   391   645   191   4,058

Income tax expense and NCI 706   112   80   81   979

Net income attributable to equity shareholders 2,125$   279$   565$   110$   3,079$

IFRS adjustments

Net interest income 41$   -$   10$   661$   712$

Non-interest income 39   -   (16)   (549)   (526)

Intersegment revenue -   -   -   -   -

Total revenue 80   -   (6)   112   186

Provision for credit losses 24   -   15   264   303

Non-interest expenses (28)   -   20   144   136

Income before income taxes and NCI 84   -   (41)   (296)   (253)

Income tax expense and NCI 25   -   (18)   (48)   (41)

Net income (loss) attributable to equity shareholders 59$   -$   (23)$   (248)$   (212)$

IFRS

Net interest income 5,923$   179$   742$   218$   7,062$

Non-interest income 1,839   1,740   1,127   667   5,373

Intersegment revenue 283   (283)   -   -   -

Total revenue 8,045   1,636   1,869   885   12,435

Provision for (reversal of) credit losses 1,096   4   47   (3)   1,144

Non-interest expenses 4,034   1,241   1,218   993   7,486

Income before income taxes and NCI 2,915   391   604   (105)   3,805

Income tax expense and NCI 731   112   62   33   938

Net income (loss) attributable to equity shareholders 2,184$   279$   542$   (138)$   2,867$

The impact of IFRS on the financial results of our reporting segments included the following:
 The increase in net income attributable to equity shareholders in Retail and Business Banking was mainly due to

adjustments for employee benefits and share-based payment awards of $96 million ($65 million after-tax), net of
securitization related adjustments.

 Adjustments relating to employee benefits and share-based payment awards largely offset in Wealth Management.
 The decrease in net income attributable to equity shareholders in Wholesale Banking included lower revenue in the

structured credit run-off business of $8 million ($6 million after-tax), reduced leverage lease revenues of $12